

**FILED**

JUN 04, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31648-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

CHARLOTTE DELENE BERGEN,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE WALLA WALLA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Michael S. Mitchell, Judge Pro Tem - Sentencing hearing  
Honorable M. Scott Wolfram, Judge - Motion hearing

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESTATEMENT OF APPELLANT’S ISSUES.....1

B. RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO APPELLANT’S ISSUES.....1

C ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO STATE’S RESPONSE.....1

1. Review is appropriate where the error is capable of repetition yet evades review and is of continuing and substantial public interest.....2

2. The sentencing court did not have statutory or inherent authority to order an additional period of incarceration once the residential Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative (“DOSA”) sentence had been granted.....2

3. The directive to pay based on an unsupported finding of ability to pay legal financial obligations and the discretionary costs imposed without compliance with RCW 10.01.160 must be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence.....6

D. CONCLUSION.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>January v. Porter</i> , 75 Wn.2d 768, 453 P.2d 876 (1969).....	3
<i>In re Post-Sentence Review of Cage</i> , No. 31848-6-III (Wash. Ct. App. June 3, 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Hayes</i> , 93 Wn.2d 228, 608 P.2d 635 (1980)....	3
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 911, 301 P.3d 492, review granted, 178 Wn.2d 1010, 311 P.3d 27 (No. 89028-5, 2013).....	6–7

<i>State v. Duncan</i> , No. 29916-3-III, 2014 WL 1225910 (Wash. Ct. App. March 25, 2014), petition for review filed April 24, 2014.....	6
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 94 Wn. App. 46, 971 P.2d 88 (1999).....	4
<i>State v. Harkness</i> , 145 Wn. App. 678, 186 P.3d 1182 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	3
<i>State v. Paige–Colter</i> , noted at 175 Wn. App. 1010, 2013 WL 2444604, review granted, 178 Wn.2d 1018, 312 P.3d 650 (No. 89028-5, 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Shove</i> , 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989).....	3–4

**Statutes**

Wash. Const. art. 4, § 6.....	3
RCW 9.94A.660 (7)(a).....	5
RCW 10.01.160.....	6

**Court Rules**

CrR 3.2.....	5
CrR 3.2(f)(1).....	5
CrR 3.2(f)(2).....	5
